

No. 05-15-01559-CV

In the Fifth Court of Appeals
Dallas, Texas

DAWN NETTLES,
Appellant,

v.

**GTECH CORPORATION AND THE TEXAS LOTTERY
COMMISSION,**
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 160th District Court
Dallas County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. DC-14-14838

APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR *EN BANC* RECONSIDERATION

Peter M. Kelly (Lead Counsel)
State Bar No. 00791011
KELLY, DURHAM & PITTARD, L.L.P.
1005 Heights Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: 713.529.0048
Facsimile: 713.529.2498
Email: pkelly@texasappeals.com

Thad D. Spalding
State Bar No. 00791708
KELLY, DURHAM & PITTARD, LLP
2223 W. Jefferson
Dallas, Texas 75208
Telephone: 214.946.8000
Facsimile: 214.946.8433

Richard L. LaGarde
State Bar No. 11819550
Mary Ellis LaGarde
State Bar No. 24037645
LAGARDE LAW FIRM, P.C.
3000 Wesleyan Street, Suite 380
Telephone: 713.993.0660
Facsimile: 713.993.9007
Houston, Texas 77027

Manfred Sternberg
State Bar No. 19175775
MANFRED STERNBERG & ASSOCIATES
4550 Post Oak Place Dr. #119
Houston, Texas 77027
Telephone: 713.622.4300
Facsimile: 713.622.9899

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR RECONSIDERATION	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	4
I. <i>En banc</i> reconsideration is generally disfavored but in cases like this one where the criteria are met, it is essential.	4
II. The panel erred by not holding GTECH to its burde of pleading and proving both elements of the affirmative defense of derivative sovereign immunity.	5
A. GTECH did not meet its burden of establishing that this suit will have an adverse effect on the public fisc by causing unforeseen expenditures.	7
B. GTECH did not meet its burden of establishing that GTECH exercised no discretion at all in the design of the defective tickets.	10
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	page
<i>Brown & Gay Eng'g, Inc. v. Olivares</i> , 461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015)	3, 5, 8, 10
<i>Cadle Co. v. Jenkins</i> , 266 S.W.3d 4 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)	5
<i>Cameron v. Children's Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 131 F.3d 1167 (6th Cir. 1997).	12
<i>Gates v. Pitts</i> , 291 S.W. 948 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1927, no writ)	12
<i>Gentry v. Bowser</i> , 2 Tex. Civ. App. 388, 21 S.W. 569 (Fort Worth 1893, no writ)	12
<i>In Interest of M.S.C.</i> , No. 05-14-01581-CV, 2016 WL 929218 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar. 11, 2016, no pet.)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Harrison</i> , 507 S.W.3d 259 (Tex. App.—[14th Dist.] April 26, 2016, order) <i>as corrected</i> May 10, 2016 (Frost, J., dissenting to partial grant of <i>en banc</i> reconsideration)	4
<i>In re Office of Attorney Gen.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2013)	6
<i>Lenoir v. U.T. Physicians</i> , 491 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st. Dist.] 2016, pet. filed)	10
<i>Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> , 372 S.W.3d 629 (Tex. 2012)	6

<i>Sterner v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 767 S.W.2d 686 (Tex.1989).....	5
<i>Tex. Dep't of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	12
<i>Valentin v. Hosp. Bella Vista</i> , 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12

Statutes and Rules

TEX. R. CIV. P. 94.	5
--------------------------	---

Other Sources

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	6
